

No. 19-56452

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LANG VAN, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VNG CORPORATION

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 8:14-cv-00100-AG-JDEx
Hon. Andrew J. Guilford

**BRIEF OF THE COPYRIGHT ALLIANCE *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

MICHAEL E. KIENTZLE
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 942-5000
Michael.Kientzle@arnoldporter.com

JOHN C. ULIN
Counsel of Record
TROYGOULD PC
1801 Century Park East, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 553-4441
Julin@troygould.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
Copyright Alliance*

June 29, 2020

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement i
Table of Authorities iii
Statement of Interest 1
Summary of Argument 2
Argument.....5
 I. The District Court Erred in Disregarding Important Forum Contacts5
 A. Lang Van’s Infringement Claims Arise from VNG’s Forum Contacts.....10
 B. VNG’s Acts are the But-For Cause of Well-Pleaded Allegations of
 Copyright Infringement.....15
 II. The District Court’s Decision Threatens to Undermine Copyright
 Enforcement in the United States17
Conclusion22
Certificate of Compliance23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 703 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	17
<i>China Central Television v. Create New Technology (HK) Ltd.</i> , No. CV 15-01869 MMM, 2015 WL 3649187 (C.D. Cal. June 11, 2015)	16
<i>Diversey v. Schmidly</i> , 738 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Gorman v. Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Hotaling v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 118 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	6
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Techs., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	15
<i>Motown Record Co. v. DePietro</i> , No. 04-CV-2246, 2007 WL 576284 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2007).....	13
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Terracom v. Valley Nat’l Bank</i> , 49 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. PMD Technologie UG</i> , No. 2:16-cv-7210-AB (C.D. Cal.)	20

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 106.....4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(ii)8

Legislative Materials

H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476 (1976).....14

Other Authorities

2 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON
COPYRIGHT (2020).....13

Brett Danaher, Michael D. Smith, Rahul Telang, *How Piracy Can
Hurt Consumers*, Technology Policy Institute (Dec. 6, 2017),
[https://techpolicyinstitute.org/2017/12/06/how-piracy-can-hurt-
consumers/](https://techpolicyinstitute.org/2017/12/06/how-piracy-can-hurt-consumers/)19

Brett Danaher, Michael D. Smith, Rahul Telang, *Piracy and the
Supply of New Creative Works*, Technology Policy Institute (Feb.
16, 2016), [https://techpolicyinstitute.org/2016/02/16/piracy-and-
the-supply-of-new-creative-works/](https://techpolicyinstitute.org/2016/02/16/piracy-and-the-supply-of-new-creative-works/).....18

Brett Danaher, Michael D. Smith, Rahul Telang, *The Truth About
Piracy*, Technology Policy Institute (Feb. 2, 2016), [https://
techpolicyinstitute.org/2016/02/02/the-truth-about-piracy/](https://techpolicyinstitute.org/2016/02/02/the-truth-about-piracy/)18

Brummitt, Chris, *US Record Company Sues Vietnam Site for
Copyright*, Associated Press (Jan. 28, 2014),
<https://apnews.com/6f559c7216fa43c69074cf299fdd7a2f>7

Comments of the Copyright Alliance to the Federal Trade
Commission, Project No. P181201, Copyright Alliance (Aug. 7,
2018), [https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents
/public_comments/2018/08/ftc-2018-0055-d-0017-155017.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_comments/2018/08/ftc-2018-0055-d-0017-155017.pdf).....19

Is the DMCA’s Notice-and-Takedown System Working in the 21st Century?, Hearing before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Prop. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary (June 2, 2020), (Statement of Jonathan Berroya, Interim President and CEO of the Internet Association)19

Jane C. Ginsburg, Comments Submitted in Response to U.S. Copyright Office’s July 15, 2014 Notice of Inquiry (Sept. 3, 2014)14

U.S. Register of Copyrights, *The Making Available Right in the United States* (Feb. 2016), https://www.copyright.gov/docs/making_available/making-available-right.pdf12, 13

Office of the United States Trade Representative, *2014 Out-of-Cycle Review of Notorious Markets* (Mar. 5, 2015), https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/2014%20Notorious%20Markets%20List20-%20Published_0.pdf7

Office of the U.S. Trade Representative, *2019 Review of Notorious Markets for Counterfeiting and Piracy*, https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/2019_Review_of_Notorious_Markets_for_Counterfeiting_and_Piracy.pdf.....20, 21

WIPO Copyright Treaty, Dec. 20, 1996, 36 I.L.M. 65 (1997).....11

WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty, Dec. 20, 1996, 36 I.L.M. 76 (1997).....11
